

**LADY HARDINGE MEDICAL COLLEGE & ASSOCIATED HOSPITALS
(LHMC), New Delhi**

(Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India)

Dated: 13.10.2018

AMENDMENT No. – 3

Project Name: Tender for “Construction of left out building works including finishing, air-conditioning, electrical works, roads, footpaths, sewerage, OT’s, auditorium, IT, gases manifold, electrical substations and all other related services for Oncology & Academic Block under comprehensive Redevelopment Plan for Lady Hardinge Medical College & Associated Hospitals, New Delhi and their Operation & Maintenance during the Defect Liability Period.”.

Tender No. HSCC/168/PM/LHMC/HOSPITAL-I/2018, dated: 21.09.2018

With reference to the subject work, the following amendments may be noted which shall be treated as a part of the contract and shall be uploaded along with the tender/bid by the bidders:

1. The bidders may also note the following amendments to be read and construed with the previous amendments already issued:
 - a. Amendment/Addendum to technical specification for electrical works are as mentioned below:

| Clause Ref. | Item | Make |
|--|---|------------------------|
| Approved Make list Volume IV (Tech. Specifications) | Additional make for Dry Type Transformer | Raychem - RPG |
| Approved Make list Volume IV (Tech. Specifications) | Nurse Call bell System | Daksh/ Omnitech |

- b. Amendment to the prequalification criteria is as listed below:

| Clause Ref. | Existing Provision | Amended Provision |
|-----------------------------|--|---|
| Clause 1 Volume I Page 5 | Contractors who fulfill the following requirements shall be eligible to apply. | Contractors who fulfil the following requirements shall be eligible to apply. |

| | | |
|--|---|---|
| | <p>(a) Should have satisfactorily completed the works as mentioned below during the last SEVEN YEARS ending previous day of last date of submission of tender</p> <p>(i) Three similar completed works each costing not less than 40% of estimated cost</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>Two similar completed works each costing not less than 60% of estimated cost.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>One similar completed work of costing not less than 80% of estimated cost.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">And</p> <p>(ii) One completed similar work including centralized HVAC system (either part of 1.(a)(i) or 1.(a)(ii) or a separate one) costing not less than the amount equal to (Amount in Rs. of 40% of the estimated cost to be mentioned)</p> <p>**“Similar Works” shall mean a Project comprising Construction of any multistoried RCC framed structure minimum Five storeys above ground level (basement, machine room and mumty shall not be counted as a storey) including finishing works, internal water supply, fire fighting, sanitary installations and internal & external electrical installations, Lifts,</p> | <p>(b) Should have satisfactorily completed the works as mentioned below during the last SEVEN YEARS ending previous day of last date of submission of tender</p> <p>(j) Three similar completed works each costing not less than 40% of estimated cost</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>Two similar completed works each costing not less than 60% of estimated cost.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>One similar completed work of costing not less than 80% of estimated cost.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">And</p> <p>(ii) One completed similar work including centralized HVAC system (either part of 1.(a)(i) or 1.(a)(ii) or a separate one) costing not less than the amount equal to (Amount in Rs. of 40% of the estimated cost to be mentioned)</p> <p>**“Similar Works” shall mean a Project comprising Construction of any multistoried RCC framed structure minimum Five storeys above ground level (basement, machine room and mumty shall not be counted as a storey) including finishing works, internal water supply, fire fighting, sanitary installations and internal & external electrical installations all</p> |
|--|---|---|

| | | |
|---|---|---|
| | including Electrical Sub Stations, all executed under one composite agreement. | executed under one composite agreement. |
| Clause 1.4.1 Volume I Page 13 Eligibility Criteria | <p><u>The Tenderer should meet the following minimum eligibility criteria:</u></p> <p>Bidders who fulfil the following requirement shall be eligible to apply. Joint ventures of whatsoever kind are not accepted.</p> <p>(a) Experience should be in the name of the bidding company and not in subsidiary/ associate company/ Group Company etc. Experience as part of a Joint Venture shall not be considered.</p> <p>(b) (i) Experience of having successfully completed works during the last 7 years ending previous day of last date of submission of tenders.</p> <p>Three similar completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to <i>(Amount in Rs. of 40% of the estimated cost to be mentioned)</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>Two similar completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to <i>(Amount in Rs. of 60% of the estimated cost to be mentioned)</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>One similar completed work of costing not less than the amount equal to <i>(Amount in Rs. of 80% of the estimated cost to be mentioned)</i></p> | <p><u>The Tenderer should meet the following minimum eligibility criteria:</u></p> <p>Bidders who fulfil the following requirement shall be eligible to apply. Joint ventures of whatsoever kind are not accepted.</p> <p>(a) Experience should be in the name of the bidding company and not in subsidiary/ associate company/ Group Company etc. Experience as part of a Joint Venture shall not be considered.</p> <p>(b) (i) Experience of having successfully completed works during the last 7 years ending previous day of last date of submission of tenders.</p> <p>Three similar completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to <i>(Amount in Rs. of 40% of the estimated cost to be mentioned)</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>Two similar completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to <i>(Amount in Rs. of 60% of the estimated cost to be mentioned)</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>One similar completed work of costing not less than the amount equal to <i>(Amount in Rs. of 80% of the estimated cost to be mentioned)</i></p> |

| | | |
|--|---|--|
| | And | And |
| | (ii) One completed similar work including centralized HVAC system (either part of 1.(a)(i) or 1.(a)(ii) or a separate one) costing not less than the amount equal to (Amount in Rs. of 40% of the estimated cost to be mentioned) | (ii) One completed similar work including centralized HVAC system (either part of 1.(a)(i) or 1.(a)(ii) or a separate one) costing not less than the amount equal to (Amount in Rs. of 40% of the estimated cost to be mentioned) |
| | *“Similar Works” shall mean a Project comprising Construction of any multistoried RCC framed structure minimum Five storeys above ground level (basement, machine room and mummy shall not be counted as a storey) including finishing works, internal water supply, fire fighting, sanitary installations and internal & external electrical installations, Lifts, including Electrical Sub Stations, all executed under one composite agreement. | *“Similar Works” shall mean a Project comprising Construction of any multistoried RCC framed structure minimum Five storeys above ground level (basement, machine room and mummy shall not be counted as a storey) including finishing works, internal water supply, fire fighting, sanitary installations and internal & external electrical installations all executed under one composite agreement. |

2. The Validity of Bid Security/ Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) to be submitted by the bidder with their bid in the form of Bank Guarantee (BG) shall be considered from the original due date of bid submission i.e., from **10.10.2018**.

All other terms & Conditions of the Tender shall remain unchanged.

Prospective bidders are advised to regularly scan through HSCC e-tender portal <http://www.tenderwizard.com/HSCC> and <http://www.hsccltd.co.in> as corrigendum/amendments etc., if any, will be notified on this portal only and separate advertisement will not be made for this.

(- Sd-)
Deputy General Manager,
HSCC (India) Ltd.,
for and on behalf of Director LHMC, New Delhi